

No. 17-1487

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MELISSA KAY COOK, Individually and  
MELISSA KAY COOK, as Guardian ad litem  
of Baby A, Baby B and Baby C,  
*Petitioners,*

*vs.*

CYNTHIA ANN HARDING, M.P.H., et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**JARRETTE & WALMSLEY, LLP**

ROBERT R. WALMSLEY  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
EMAIL: ROBERT@JARRETTEWALMSLEY.COM

MARLEA F. JARRETTE

PO Box 552  
Los Olivos, California 93441  
(805) 697-7390

*Counsel for Respondent, C.M.*

## **OBJECTIONS TO QUESTION PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

OBJECTIONS TO QUESTION PRESENTED..	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
I. STATEMENT OF ACCURATE AND RELVENT FACTS.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF ACCURATE AND RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY...	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. THE PETITION FAILS TO SATISFY RUDIMENTARY GROUNDS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	15
1. Under State Law, Preclusion Was Required.....	16
2. Each of COOK’s Federal Constitutional Claims Were Addressed By The State Courts..	17
3. COOK’s Claim That Unconsidered Facts Prevented Application Of Issue Preclusion, Is Baseless.....	18
4. The U.S. Ninth Circuit Court of Appeal’s Application of Issue Preclusion Is Consistent With Applicable Cases And Public Policies.....	20
B. CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In Allen v. McCurry</i> 449 U.S. 90, S.Ct. 411, 66 L.Ed.2d 308 (1980).....	16
<i>C.M. v. M.C.</i> 7 Cal.App.5th 1188, 213 Cal.Rptr.3d 351 (2017).....	1
<i>Cook v. Harding</i> 879 F.3d 1035 (2018).....	1
<i>In re Marriage of Buzzanca</i> 61 Cal.App.4th 1410, 72 Cal.Rptr.2d 280, (1998).....	3,6,10
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> 5 Cal.4th 84, 851 P.2d 776, 19 Cal.Rptr.2d 494 (1993).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>People v. Sims</i> 32 Cal.3d 468, 186 Cal.Rptr. 77, 651 P.2d 321 (1982).....	17
<i>ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> 754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14,15
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families For Equality and Reform</i> 431 U.S. 816, 97 S.Ct. 2094, 53 L.Ed.2d 14 (1977).....	20

*Sprint Communications Inc. v. Jacobs*  
134 S.Ct. 584, 187 L.Ed.2d 505 (2013)..... 14

*Taylor v. Sturgell*  
553 U.S. 880, 128 S.Ct. 2161, 171  
L.Ed.2d 155 (2008)..... 14

*Younger v. Harris*  
401 U.S. 37, 91 S.Ct.746, 27 L.Ed.2d 669  
(1971)..... 9,22

**Statutes and Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const., Article IV, Section 1..... 21

28 U.S.C.A. § 1738..... 21

*California Family Code* §7962..... *passim*
